

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/5/2019 10:48 AM

NO. 53180-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

OSTROM MUSHROOM FARM CO.,

Respondent.

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
OSTROM MUSHROOM FARM CO.**

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426
Attorneys for Respondent

OWADA LAW, PC
975 Carpenter Road NE #204
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 483-0700
Fax: (360) 489-1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES2

 a. Did the Superior Court correctly reverse the Board’s Decision and Order for lacking substantial evidence when the record establishes that Ostroms provided emergency eyewash stations that were functional, readily accessible, and within 50 feet from anywhere where its employees’ eyes could be exposed to concentrated Verticide?.....2

 b. Is the Board’s affirmation of the Citation’s penalty supported by substantial evidence when it is not defensible because there was no failure to abate and the penalty is unreasonable?2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 a. Citation & Notice No. 3168958952

 b. Citation & Notice No. 3179405724

 c. Testimony of Ostroms’ employees6

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. The Department bears the burden of proving all elements of a serious WISHA violation.....10

 C. The Board’s Decision and Order is not supported by substantial evidence because when Ostrom stopped using paraformaldehyde, there was no longer any need to use the portable eye wash units11

 1. The Board’s determination that the Department established the conditions on reinspection were identical is not supported by substantial evidence12

 2. The conditions on reinspection were not in violation of WISHA13

 D. The Department’s FTA penalty calculation is not defensible because there was no Failure to Abate and because the penalty is not reasonable16

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Cam Construction, 90 W060 (1992)17

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)9

Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Gongyin, 154 Wn.2d 38, 44,
109 P.3d 816 (2005)9

Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 160
Wn. App. 194, 202, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011)9

J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc., v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
139 Wn. App. 35, 42, 156 P.3d 250 (2007)9

Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
148 Wn. App. 920, 925, 201 P.3d 407 (2009)9, 10

*The Quadrant Corporation v. Growth Management
Hearings Board*, 154 Wn.2d 224, 239, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005)9

Richard Castle (Olympia Glass Co.), BIIA Dec.,
95 W445 (1996) citing Mark Rothstein, *Occupational
Safety and Health*, 3d ed, at 345, 34711

*Washington Cedar & Supply Co., v. Dep't of
Labor & Indus.*, 119 Wn. App. 906,
914, 83 P.3d 1012 (2004)10

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.1509

RCW 49.17.150(1)9

RCW 49.17.180(6)10

RCW 49.17.180(7)17

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 263-12-115(2)(b)10, 16

WAC 296-307-039305, 8, 9, 10, 11

WAC 296-800-150303
